

ORDER SHEET
OD-14

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

AGA 2 OF 2024
IN THE MATTER OF :
THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF WEST BENGAL

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 19th February, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.
Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
For the petitioner

The Court :- It is submitted on behalf of the Administrator General that the legal heirs of the deceased could not be traced out and as such an advertisement has been inserted on 8th February, 2023 in the Bengali Daily "Bartaman" having wide circulation in Kolkata. A copy of the newspaper publication annexed to the affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

No one appears on behalf of the legal heirs of Late Doyal Chand Mullick, who was a resident of 161, Harrison Road which is now known as Mahatma Gandhi Road.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the office of the Administrator General, West Bengal should ascertain the Police Station having jurisdiction over premises of 161, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Kolkata – 700007 and make over a copy of this application to the said Police Station for being served at the said premises to any heir of Late Doyal Chand Mullick, who may be available thereat. A notice should also be served at the office of the Advocate General and the advocate-on-record of the State.

Let this matter appear in the list on 28th February, 2024.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

sb/