

OD-2

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

AGA/2/2024

IN THE MATTER OF :
THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF WEST BENGAL

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : February 5, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Sayan Ganguly, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Mondal, Adv.
... for the State

Mr. Sourodipta Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Fatima Hassan, Adv.
... for the M/s. Shreepati Apartment Pvt. Ltd.

The Court: Mr. Sayak Konar, learned counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Sayan Ganguly, learned counsel, is appearing for the Administrator General and Official Trustee of West Bengal.

Mr. Sourodipta Banerjee, learned counsel, is appearing for the proposed purchaser, M/s. Shreepati Apartment Private Limited.

Counsel for the respective parties submit that by an order dated 4th December, 2024, this Court has directed the parties to complete the formalities for execution of the lease deed within a period of six weeks. The proposed lessee has complied his part but the petitioner could not comply with the order and prayed for extension of time.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties, time to comply with the order dated 4th December, 2024 is extended for a further period of twelve weeks from date.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS