

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/3/2026
In
AGA/2/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:
THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF WEST BENGAL

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 10th June, 2026

Appearance:
Ms. Reshmi Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Parna Mukherjee, Adv.
For the Applicant (GA/3/2026) Moonal Consultants Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.
Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
For the Respondent.

The Court:- Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

In an application under Section 25 of the Administrators General Act, 1963 being AGA 2 of 2024, the Administrators General applied before this Court for being permitted to execute a lease in respect of an immovable property situated at 206/1, Maharshi Debendra Road, Kolkata 700006 under Ward No. 21 of Kolkata Municipal Corporation (in short, KMC), Police Station:

Jorabagan, land measuring about 7 cottah 7 chittaks and 15.91 sq. ft., hereinafter referred to as the said property to the highest offerer.

It further appears that in connection with AGA/2/2024 two previous applications being IA No. GA/1/2024 and IA No. GA/2/2025 have been filed. This application being IA No. GA/3/2026 has been filed in AGA/2/2024 by M/s. Moonal Consultants Pvt. Ltd., having its registered office at 16, Ganesh Chandra Avenue, Kolkata-700013.

After hearing the parties, it appears that the records of AGA/2/2024 and the applications being IA No. GA/1/2024 and IA No. GA/2/2025 filed therein are required to be considered for effective adjudication of the prayers made by the applicant.

The Department is directed to place the records of AGA/2/2024, IA No. GA/1/2024 and IA No. GA/2/2025 filed in the said AGA/2/2024 before this Court on the next date.

Let this matter appear on 22nd June, 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)